

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.*

January 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The FAA, by Its Own Terms, Does Not
Authorize Waiver of Substantive Rights..... 4

II. The FAA Does Not Override Other Laws
Creating Substantive Rights That Are
Not Subject to Waiver. 7

III. Concepcion Did Not Overrule the
Longstanding Principles Underlying the
Decision Below..... 1

IV. American Express’s Contention That
Arbitration Benefits Employees and
Consumers Does Not Justify Enforce-
ment of Arbitration Agreements That
Do Not Permit Vindication of Rights. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	12
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 13

<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 459 (1935).....	10
<i>Redel's Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Intern. Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	1
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	11
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	5, 6, 11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

9 U.S.C. § 2 2, 4, 6, 10

Other:

Colvin, *Employment Arbitration: Empirical Findings and Research Needs*, Disp. Resol. J., Oct. 2009, at 6 17

Gilles & Friedman, *After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion*, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012) 14

<http://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/09-00893qp.pdf> 13
